Expenses are managed through the Group’s budgeting process and continuous monitoring of actual expenses versus budgeted

is conducted and reported on.

		  Claims risk
		  The risk that Pan Africa Insurance Holdings Limited may pay fraudulent claims (claims risk) is mitigated by employing highly

trained client service staff to ensure that fraudulent claims are identified and investigated thoroughly. The legitimacy of claims

is verified by internal, financial and operating controls that are designed to contain and monitor claims risks. The Sanlam

forensic investigation team also advises on improvements to internal control systems.

		  The Group writes a diverse mix of business, and continually monitors this risk and the opportunities for mitigating actions

through reinsurance. The Group’s life insurance businesses are focused on different market segments, resulting in a mix of

individual and institutional clients, as well as entry-level, middle market and high net worth clients.

		  The tables below provide an analysis of the Group’s exposure to the value of benefits insured:

		  Value of benefits insured per individual: non-participating life business

	 			  Number of lives		 Before Reinsurance		 After reinsurance
			   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
	 	 KShs.’000			   KShs.’000	 KShs.’000	 KShs.’000	 KShs.’000
		  0 – 500	 295,607	 307,598	 4,221,082	 3,429,301	 3,240,365	 2,759,249

		  500 - 1 000	 53,415	 55,582	 14,257,006	 11,582,709	 10,852,091	 9,240,818

		  1 000- 5 000	 85,178	 88,634	 38,908,341	 31,610,002	 19,125,256	 16,285,618

		  5 000- 8000	 424	 442	 139,610,627	 113,422,780	 69,811,762	 59,446,404

		  >8 000	 483	 502	 209,550,091	 170,243,155	 106,518,604	 90,703,168

			   435,107	 452,758	 406,547,147	 330,287,949	 209,548,078	 178,435,258

		  Non-participating annuity payable per annum per life insured

				   Number of lives		 Before Reinsurance		 After reinsurance
			   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
		  KShs.’000			   KShs.’000	 KShs.’000	 KShs.’000	 KShs.’000
		  0 – 20	 358	 63	 3,781	 684	 3,781	 684

		  20 – 40	 317	 83	 9,355	 2,549	 9,355	 2,549

		  40 – 60	 170	 77	 8,594	 3,793	 8,594	 3,793

		  60 – 80	 146	 67	 10,394	 4,846	 10,394	 4,846

		  80-100	 143	 59	 13,028	 5,366	 13,028	 5,366

		  >100	 1,378	 523	 448,702	 165,915	 448,702	 165,915

			   2,512	 872	 493,854	 183,153	 493,854	 183,153

Pan Africa Insurance Holdings Limited Annual Report & Financial Statements 2013 Celebrating our Kenyan Heritage 141

Notes to the Financial Statements  (For the year ended 31 December 2013)

38. 	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

		  x)	Insurance risk (Continued)

		  Concentration risk
		  Value of benefits insured per individual: participating life business (linked and market related)

				   Number of lives		 Before Reinsurance		 After reinsurance
			   2013	 2012	 2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
	 				   KShs.’000	 KShs.’000	 KShs.’000	 KShs.’000
		  With profits	 4,312	 5,369	 442,097,037	 539,695,508 	 442,097,037	 539,695,508